

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

I.A. NO.1 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1757 OF 2025

Between:

Dr. Yogita Rana, IAS, Principal Secretary, State of Telangana. School Education Department,
Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad

Petitioner/Respondent
(Respondent in CC. No. 1457 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. B.Ramulu, S/o. Yellaiah, Head Computer (Retd.), Telangana Govt. Text Book Press, Mint Compound, Khairthabad, Hyderabad. R/o. H.No.8-3-228/525/A, Rehamathnagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad-500045.
2. D. Nagamani, W/o. Late D. Prabhakar, Binder, Telangana Govt. Text Book Press, Mint Compound, Khairthabad, Hyderabad.
3. A.Jayamma, W/o. Late A.Venkatesh, Kallasi, Telangana Govt. Text Book Press, Mint Compound, Khairthabad, Hyderabad.
4. D.Annapurna, W/o. Late D. Krishna, Housewife, R/o. H.No.8-4-370/496, Rajnagar Borabanda, Hyderabad

Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : **GP for Services-I**
Counsel for Respondents : **Sri S. Gopal Rao**

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules read with Section 151 of CPC, through Addl. Advocate General, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the Personal appearance of respondent/Petitioner/Respondent in the instant Contempt Case i.e., C.C.No.1757 of 2025 on 06-03-2026;

WHEREAS the said Application coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 25-07-2025 and 06-02-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

In view of the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the presence of the petitioner/respondent is hereby dispensed with.

Accordingly, this Interlocutory Application is ordered.

N
Sd/- L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Dr. Yogita Rana, IAS, Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad (BY SPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-1, High Court Hyderabad. (OUT)
3. One CC to S. Gopal Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATE:06-03-2026

ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2026
IN
C.C. NO. 1757 OF 2025**

**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF THE PETITIONER/RESPONDENT**

